

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

STATE OF INDIANA, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	CASE NO. 1:13-cv-1612-WTL-TAB
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**STATE OF INDIANA’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana

Thomas M. Fisher
Solicitor General
Kenneth A. Klukowski
Special Deputy Attorney General

Ashley Tatman Harwel
Heather Hagan McVeigh
Deputy Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
Indiana Government Center South
Fifth Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46205
(317) 232-6255

Attorneys for State of Indiana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT.....2

 I. The State Has Suffered Direct Injury Owing to the IRS’s Subsidy
Expansion Rule Because that Rule Has Imposed Compliance Costs
Realized Through Altered Workforce Policies.....4

 A. The State’s compliance-cost injuries are real, immediate and
redressable.....6

 1. Complying with a law rather than defying it and paying
a penalty constitutes Article III injury7

 2. The State need not wait for employee choices before
taking steps to comply with the Employer Mandate.....8

 3. The State’s injury will be redressed when the IRS Rule
is vacated.....10

 B. The State is also injured because the IRS Rule interferes with
State policymaking authority created by Congress; the State is
not invoking *parens patriae* standing11

 II. The State Has Prudential Standing16

 A. The State is not litigating the tax liabilities of third parties, and
it is commonplace for facial challenges to federal laws to have
incidental consequences on others’ tax burdens17

 B. Prudence counsels strongly in favor of reviewing the IRS Rule
now.....21

 III. The State Is Not Estopped from Bringing Tenth Amendment Claims22

 A. As litigation involving another recent massive federal
enactment demonstrates, preclusion doctrine does not apply
following material changes in the law, particularly to
paramount questions of constitutional law22

 B. The Federal Government proposes an unwarranted expansion
of preclusion doctrine28

1.	The State did not challenge Section 1514 in Florida, and is not barred by claim preclusion from challenging it now	28
2.	The Section 1514 claim is not barred by issue preclusion	31
IV.	The State May Seek to Estop the Federal Government from Collecting Any Employer Mandate Tax Penalties for Noncompliance In 2014.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acumed LLC v. Stryker Corp.,
525 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....29

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982).....12

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....21

Am. Fed. of Gov’t Emps. v. Carmen,
669 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....32

Apache Bend Apts., Ltd. v. United States,
987 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1993)20

Apotex, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
393 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....23, 26

Arford v. United States,
934 F.2d 229 (9th Cir. 1991)18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6

Bernstein v. Bankert,
733 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 2013)30

Bobby v. Bies,
556 U.S. 825 (2009).....31

Florida ex rel. Bondi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....28, 29

Byrne v. Pub. Funds for Pub. Schs. of N.J.,
442 U.S. 907 (1979).....19

Ohio ex. rel. Celebrezze v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985)15

Cases [Cont'd]

Christian v. Jemison,
303 F.2d 52 (5th Cir. 1962)24

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....25

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....10

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....9

Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist,
413 U.S. 756 (1973).....19

Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States,
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008)15, 16

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)7

Cromwell v. Sac Cnty.,
94 U.S. 351 (1876).....29

Crosetto v. State Bar of Wisconsin,
12 F.3d 1396 (7th Cir. 1993)34

Dalombo Fontes v. Gonzales,
498 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....23

Doe v. Rumsfeld,
341 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)11

Finlator v. Powers,
902 F.2d 1158 (4th Cir. 1990)19

First American Title Insurance Company v. United States,
520 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008)18

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. United Ams. for Pub. Schs.,
419 U.S. 890 (1974).....19

Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority,
469 U.S. 528 (1985).....28

Goudy-Bachman v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
764 F. Supp. 2d 684 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....9

Cases [Cont'd]

Griffin v. State Bd. of Educ.,
296 F. Supp. 1178 (E.D. Va. 1969)24

Grit v. Wolman,
413 U.S. 901 (1973).....19

Halbig v. Sebelius,
No. 13-623(PLF), 2014 WL 129023 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2014)8

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)11

Hays v. City of Urbana, Ill.,
104 F.3d 102 (7th Cir. 1997)7

Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
73 F. Supp. 2d 962 (S.D. Ill. 1999).....11

Hegna v. Islamic Revolutionary Guard Corps,
908 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2012)24

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004).....19

Hodgkins ex rel. Hodgkins v. Peterson,
175 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (S.D. Ind. 2001)7

Hood v. Microsoft Corp.,
428 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D. Miss. 2006).....12

Kania v. Fordham,
702 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1983)23

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)1, 8

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. IRS,
845 F.2d 139 (7th Cir. 1988)18

Lawson v. Hill,
368 F.3d 955, 956-57 (7th Cir. 2004)34

LG Display Co. v. Madigan,
665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011)11

Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew,
733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013)7, 8, 9

Cases [Cont'd]

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973).....15

Louisiana v. McAdoo,
234 U.S. 627 (1914).....21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4, 5, 14, 15

Majors v. Abell,
317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003)7, 33

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
698 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2010)17

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....15, 16

Florida ex rel. McCollum v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....22, 26, 30, 31

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....25

McGlotten v. Connally,
338 F. Supp. 448 (D.D.C. 1972).....20

Mead v. Holder,
766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011)9

Minn. Civil Liberties Union v. Roemer,
452 F. Supp. 1316 (D. Minn. 1978).....19

Missouri v. Illinois,
180 U.S. 208 (1901).....16

N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Gillespie,
203 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2000)30

Nat’l Corn Growers Ass’n v. Baker,
840 F.2d 1547 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....20

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... *passim*

Nat’l Taxpayers Union v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....21

Cases [Cont'd]

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....35

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....13

Okla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality v. E.P.A.,
No. 11-1307, 2014 WL 184624 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 17, 2014)15

Omran v. Gonzales,
208 F. App’x 346 (5th Cir. 2006)23

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....13

Oklahoma ex rel. Pruitt v. Sebelius,
No. CIV-11-30-RAW, 2013 WL 4052610 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 12, 2013).....7, 8

Republican Nat’l Comm v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010)25

Roche Palo Alto LLC v. Apotex, Inc.,
531 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....23

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....20

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Duel,
324 U.S. 154 (1945).....23

In re Tapper,
123 B.R. 594 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1991)11, 12

Tax Analysts & Advocates v. Shultz,
376 F. Supp. 889 (D.D.C. 1974).....19

Union Benefica Mexicana v. Indiana,
No. 2:11-CV-482 JD, 2013 WL 4088690 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 13, 2013)7

United States v. Correll,
389 U.S. 299 (1967).....32

United States v. Moser,
266 U.S. 236 (1924).....29

United States v. Stauffer Chemical Co.,
464 U.S. 165 (1984).....29

Cases [Cont'd]

United States v. Williams,
514 U.S. 527 (1995).....16, 21

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....6

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....7, 9

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....14

Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.,
454 U.S. 151 (1981).....6

Zambrano v. Reinert,
291 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2002)20

Federal Statutes

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 8124

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)11

26 U.S.C. § 1(a)-(c).....17

26 U.S.C. § 36B3, 13

26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)10

26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A)3

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....30, 32, 33

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)(2).....27

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)3, 27

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)3, 27

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)2

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)2

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)2

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(4)(A)5

Federal Statutes [Cont’d]

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....26

26 U.S.C. § 6056.....30, 31, 32, 33

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)1

26 U.S.C. § 7426.....18

28 U.S.C. § 2410.....18

42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1)2

42 U.S.C. § 18041(b)2

42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)2

42 U.S.C. § 18082(c)3

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k)2

26 C.F.R. § 601.601(d)(1).....32

79 Fed. Reg. 854433

31 Ind. Admin. Code § 5-1-1(3)6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Article I, § 7, cl. 2.....33

Other Authorities

Barack Obama, *Remarks by the President in a Press Conference*, Aug. 9, 2013,
<http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/08/09/remarks-president-press-conference>32

Mark J. Mazur, *U.S. Dep’t. of the Treasury, Treasury Notes: Continuing to Implement the ACA in a Careful, Thoughtful Manner*,
<http://www.treasury.gov/connect/blog/Pages/Continuing-to-Implement-the-ACA-in-a-Careful-Thoughtful-Manner.aspx>.....32

IRS Notice 2012-586

IRS Notice 2013-45, 2013-31 I.R.B. 11632

Other Authorities [Cont'd]

Obama Care Facts: Dispelling the Myths, <http://obamacarefacts.com/obamacare-subsidies.php>.....10

Robert Pear, *Most Governors Refuse to Set Up Exchanges*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 14, 2012, <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/12/15/us/most-states-miss-deadline-to-set-up-health-exchanges.html>.....14

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28 cmt. c (1982)24
